

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00872-MEH

CHASE MANUFACTURING, INC., d/b/a
THERMAL PIPE SHIELDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNS MANVILLE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

THERMAL PIPE SHIELDS’S RESPONSE TO JOHNS MANVILLE’S
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 3

THERMAL PIPE SHIELDS’S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS 9

 A. The mechanical insulation industry 9

 B. The design and construction process of industrial facilities and
 commercial buildings..... 11

 C. The importance of distributors..... 14

 D. Distributors need to be able to carry numerous products to meet
 their customers’ demand..... 14

 E. Engineers’ written specifications..... 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. TPS’s Product Market Definition Reflects the Realities of the Calsil Market 19

 A. TPS’s market definition properly focuses on the sale of calsil from
 manufacturers to direct purchasers 20

 B. Any argument that TPS could try to bypass the distributor market
 and attempt to sell directly to end-users fails..... 23

 II. TPS’s Market Definition Correctly Focuses on the Level of Commerce
 Where the Defendant Targets Its Anticompetitive Conduct 24

 A. Johns Manville monopolized the market for direct sales of calsil..... 25

 B. It is unnecessary to include end-users or downstream activity in
 a direct sales market definition 27

 C. It is appropriate to focus on a single level of commerce when
 end-users have different elasticities of demand 28

 III. Courts Have Repeatedly Approved Product Markets that Focus on
 Specific Segments or Levels of Commerce, Such as Intermediate Markets..... 30

 IV. No Case Cited by Johns Manville Forbids a Market Definition Limited
 to a Single Level of Commerce..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad-Vantage Tel. Directory Consultants v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Ansell Inc. v. Schmid Lab’y, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.J. 1991)	32
<i>Auraria Student Hous. v. Campus Vill. Apts.</i> , 843 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2:12-md-02311 (E.D. Mich.)	19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008)	34, 35
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 3:17-md-2801 (N.D. Cal.).....	19
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 414 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1969)	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Cinetopia, LLC v. AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2222-CM-KGG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216600 (D. Kan. Dec. 27, 2018)	31
<i>Compliance Mktg. v. Drugtest, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 09-cv-01241-JLK, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34315 (D. Colo. Apr. 7, 2010).....	35, 36
<i>Dauro Advert., Inc. v. GMC</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Colo. 1999).....	32

Flash Elecs. v. Universal Music,
312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)31

FTC v. Cardinal Health,
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)32

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)30

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....21

FTC v. Staples,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)32

Green Country Food Mkt., Inc. v. Bottling Grp., LLC,
371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)35

Greyhound Comput. Corp. v. IBM Corp.,
559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977)31

Henry v. Chloride, Inc.,
809 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1987)31

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....19

Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....25

Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014)17

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....17

McWane, Inc.,
2014 FTC LEXIS 28 (F.T.C. Jan. 30, 2014).....29

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)28, 29, 30

Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.
311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004).....25, 27, 33

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2:08-md-02002-GP (E.D. Pa.)19

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)33

Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC,
950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020)35

Smalley & Co. v. Emerson & Cuming, Inc.,
808 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1992).....36

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.P.R. 2010).....28

Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) *passim*

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
816 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27

United States v. Dentsply, Int’l Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
353 U.S. 586 (1957).....25

Westman Comm’n Co. v. Hobart Int’l, Inc.,
796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir. 1986)34

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2.....25, 27, 31

Other Authorities

7 Phillip E. Areeda, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1511 (1986)21

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments* (8th ed. 2017)18

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of
Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2020 Cum. Supp. 2013–
2019.)17, 29

U.S. DOJ & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) § 417

Vertical Merger Guidelines,
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/us-department-justice-federal-trade-commission-vertical-merger-guidelines/vertical_merger_guidelines_6-30-20.pdf27
